To declare that the acts of the respondents are illegal, unlawful, 

unconstitutional, and being taken in violation of Articles 9, 14, and 10-A 

of the Constitution of Pakistan 1973. 

ii. To declare that the petitioner is entitled to receive a PROPORTIONATE 

SHARE OF PENSION of Rs.. 6,213,419/-(Rupees Six Million, Two 

Hundred Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred and nineteen only) from the 

University of Sindh Jamshoro (Respondent No.05), on account of his 

service from 01.08.1997 to 25.09.2009 as Lecturer / Assistant Professor, 

International Relations Department. 

iii. To direct the Allama Iqbal Open University, Islamabad, to pay a 

PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF PENSION of Rs.. 6,213,419/- (Rupees 

Six Million, Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand Four Hundred and 

Nineteen only) to the petitioner, so that his troubles come to an end, and 

the above amount may be adjusted after receiving from the University of 

Sindh, Jamshoro. 

iv. Any other relief or relief as this Honourable Court may deem think, fit 

and proper in view of the circumstances of the case to secure the end of